	
[image: image6.png]2v PLUS




	PLUS EXPRESSWAYS BERHAD (570244-T)
Incorporated in Malaysia
	www.plus.com.my




	KUALA LUMPUR 

Tuesday, 

17 May 2005
	PRESS RELEASE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

	Overview



	FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

· First quarter 2005 toll collection up by 11.8% to RM403.4 million. Total revenue up 3.0% to RM405.3 million.

· With the recognition of compensation amount of RM331.7 million from the Government in relation to the closure of Senai toll plaza (“Senai Compensation”), profit before tax increased to RM489.1 million versus RM169.6 million for first quarter 2004.
OPERATIONAL AND OTHER HIGHLIGHTS

· Traffic volume grew 1.6% year-on-year. 

· Third Supplemental Concession Agreement (“TSCA”) signed between the Government and PLUS on 22 April 2005 which, amongst others, sets out the settlement arrangement for the funding of the Additional Works and the Senai Compensation. The TSCA took effect on 31 December 2004. 

FIRST QUARTEr Monthly Traffic Breakdown

· January 05 
–  963 mil PCU-km 
(-8.5% y-o-y)

· February 05 
–  996 mil PCU-km 
(+11.6% y-o-y)

· March 05 
–  1,007 mil PCU-km 
(+3.6% y-o-y)

The drop in traffic volume for January 2005 and increase for February 2005 were anticipated in view of the timing of the Chinese New Year holidays, which fell in the month of February for year 2005 and in the month of January for year 2004.  




PLUS Expressways’ Chairman, Tan Sri Mohd Sheriff Mohd Kassim 

“With the signing of the TSCA, SPDH is now part of our current concession which will add positively to the Group’s toll revenue and profitability.”

	
[image: image2]
	FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2005


	PROFIT BEFORE TAX OF RM489 MILLION FOR FIRST QUARTER 2005



	· FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

	Toll collection increased by 12%
	With the scheduled 10% toll rate increase effective 1 January 2005, toll collection for the first quarter 2005 increased by 11.8% to RM403.4 million as compared to RM360.7 million in the first quarter of 2004. However, the traffic volume grew marginally by 1.6%, reflecting the anticipated phenomenon of a lower traffic growth during the initial months of the first year of toll rate increase.   

Pursuant to the signing of Third Supplemental Concession Agreement (“TSCA”) between the Government and PLUS on 22 April 2005, the Seremban-Port Dickson Highway (“SPDH”) was taken over by PLUS as part settlement of the Senai Compensation. With the inclusion of SPDH and the abolition of Senai toll plaza, the total length of expressways under PLUS’s concession is 846km. The SPDH is a 22.75km dual two-lane toll road with 2 toll plazas and operates on an ‘open toll system’. PLUS took over the SPDH free of any debt or liabilities.

SPDH recorded a toll collection of RM2.9 million for the first quarter 2005, which is within our expectation.



	Revenue grew by 3%
	The Group’s total revenue grew by 3.0%, from RM393.4 million in first quarter 2004 to RM405.3 million in 2005. The lower growth in total revenue, as compared to the 11.8% growth in toll collection, was mainly due to lower gross toll compensation following the toll rate increase, which has resulted in a smaller differential in toll rate for computation of gross toll compensation. For the first quarter 2005, the gross compensation of RM41.5 million was fully deducted against the notional tax on tax exempt dividend and notional interest on Government Support Loan. Effectively, the increase in toll revenue is a function of the increase in traffic volume.

Revenue from the provision of expressway operation service amounting to RM1.9 million for the current quarter, an average increase of 3.3% as stipulated in the Operation Service Agreements with ELITE, Linkedua and Penang Bridge. 

 



[image: image3]
Financial results for first quarter ended 31 March 2005
	With Senai compensation of RM331.7 million, PBT increased to RM489 million 
	Following the execution of the TSCA, the Group recognised the Senai Compensation amount of RM331.7 million which has consequently lifted the Group’s profit before taxation (“PBT”) to RM489.1 million for the current quarter as compared to RM169.6 million in first quarter last year. 

Excluding the Senai Compensation, the PBT would be RM157.4 million, a RM12.2 million or 7.2% lower than first quarter 2004. The lower PBT was primarily due to higher operating expenses of RM30 million, partially mitigated by higher toll revenue. 

The increase in operating expenses was mainly due to certain items within Heavy Repairs (part of concession assets) which were expensed off amounting to RM50.8 million, pursuant to a review and reassessment of their economic lives. 

Earnings per share rose to 9.57 sen, after taking into account the Senai Compensation, as compared to 3.37 sen in first quarter 2004. The earnings per share would be 3.11 sen before adding the Senai Compensation. 



	Balance sheet continues to strengthen

	The Group’s balance sheet continues to strengthen on the back of shareholders funds of RM4 billion as at 31 March 2005. Total borrowings were RM7.1 billion and this will further reduce with the next redemption of BAIDS of RM300 million due on 31 May 2005. Net tangible asset per share has also improved to RM0.78 versus RM0.69 as at end 2004.



	Cash from operating activities of RM313.8 million 
	For the first quarter 2005, the Group generated cash from operating activities of RM313.8 million, an increase of RM32.9 million from RM280.9 million for the first quarter 2004. The Group’s cash flow remains strong with cash balance of RM1.6 billion as at 31 March 2005.





[image: image4]                       Financial results for first quarter ended 31 March 2005
	· RECENT DEVELOPMENT

	 TSCA took effect  on 31 December 2004
	The TSCA which took effect on 31 December 2004, amongst others, sets out the settlement arrangement for the following: 

(a)
funding for the Additional Works, which comprise the construction of third lane widening for certain stretches along North-South Expressway and modification works to allow for through-traffic between Jelapang and Ipoh Selatan toll plazas, estimated at RM1,042.48 million; and

(b)
Senai Compensation of RM331.68 million.

The above amounts shall be settled by way of the following:

(a)
Takeover of SPDH by PLUS at a value of RM50.27 million as part settlement for the Senai Compensation; 

(b)
PLUS to fully prepay the amount outstanding under the Government Support Loan (“GSL”) and Additional Support Loan (“ASL”) amounting to RM962 million. Government will then utilise the proceeds to (i) settle the balance of the Senai Compensation of RM281.41 million and (ii) part settle the cost for the Additional Works of RM680.59 million; and 

(c)
The balance of the cost for Additional Works of RM361.89 million shall be settled by the Government by way of extending the concession period for a further 8 years and 7 months, to end on 31 December 2038. 

PLUS will raise financing to enable it to prepay the GSL and ASL. 

	Prospects for the year
	Commenting on the prospects, PLUS Expressways’ chairman, Tan Sri Mohd Sheriff Mohd Kassim said, “With the signing of the TSCA, SPDH is now part of our current concession which will add positively to the Group’s toll revenue and profitability. In addition, with the recognition of RM331.68 million of the Senai Compensation in the Income Statement and the scheduled toll rate increase, we foresee a better performance for the current financial year.”




[image: image5] 
Financial results for first quarter ended 31 March 2005
	· ABOUT PLUS EXPRESSWAYS BERHAD

	PLUS Expressways Berhad (“PLUS Expressways”) was incorporated in Malaysia as a public company on 29 January 2002. PLUS Expressways completed the acquisition of Projek Lebuhraya Utara-Selatan Berhad (“PLUS”) on 31 May 2002 through an exchange of shares whereby PLUS became a wholly-owned subsidiary of PLUS Expressways and was listed on the Main Board of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on 17 July 2002. 

PLUS's core business consists of the operation and maintenance of the Expressways and certain ancillary facilities such as service areas along the Expressways. The Expressways comprise:

· the North-South Expressway, a 772-km (excluding Senai-Johor Bahru) expressway extending from the border of Thailand in the north to the border of Singapore in the south;

· the New Klang Valley Expressway, a 35-km expressway running between Kuala Lumpur and the North Klang industrial and urban area; 

· a 16-km section of Federal Highway Route 2 connecting the industrial and urban areas of Subang and Klang; and

· the Seremban-Port Dickson Highway, an expressway of approximately 23-km connecting Seremban and Port Dickson.

Toll compensation arrangement

Pursuant to the toll compensation arrangement as agreed between PLUS and the Government in 2002, the gross compensation receivable from the Government is adjusted by deducting the amount of notional tax on tax exempt dividend and notional interest on the Government Support Loan prior to its recognition as revenue.

Integration of operations of the expressways companies

Pursuant to the integration of the operations of expressway companies within the United Engineers (Malaysia) Berhad Group, on 26 August 2003, PLUS Expressways entered into Operation Service Agreements (“OSAs”) with PLUS, Expressway Lingkaran Tengah Sdn Bhd (“ELITE”) and Linkedua (M) Bhd (“LINKEDUA”) whereby PLUS Expressways will provide operational and support services to these companies upon and subject to the terms and conditions of the OSAs. On 30th December 2003, PLUS Expressways has also entered into an OSA with Penang Bridge Sdn Bhd (“PBSB”).

ELITE is the concessionaire for the North-South Expressway Central Link with total length of 60 km. LINKEDUA is the concessionaire for the second bridge crossing between Tuas in Singapore and Tanjung Kupang in Johor, Malaysia and the toll road linking the second crossing to the North-South Expressway with total length of 45 km. PBSB is the concessionaire for the Penang Bridge, linking Penang Island to Peninsular Malaysia with total length of 13.5 km (including a 8.5 km bridge).




Any enquiry, kindly contact Puan Khalilah Dato’ Mohd Talha of Corporate Communications and Marketing Services Department at tel (603) 7981 8000 or email khalilah@plus.com.my






[image: image1]